

सरकारी राजपत्र OFFICIAL GAZETTE

संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली तथा दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU

असाधारण EXTRAORDINARY

प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रकाशित / PUBLISHED BY AUHTORITY

Daman

12th July, 2022 21 Ashadha, 1944 (Saka)

No.: 59

Date :- 11/07/2022.

UT Administration of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Office of the Joint Secretary (Urban Development), Secretariat, Moti Daman – 396 220.

NOTIFICATION

No. JS(UD)/DMN/Misc-Matters/2020/559

In pursuance to the amendments notified on 18th January 2022, vide Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu (Adaptation of State Law and Presidential Regulations) Sixth Order, 2022, in Section 54 of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Municipal Council Regulation 2004, which reads as under:

- "54. (1) (a) the term of office of the President and Vice-President of a municipality constituted upon general election held after the coming in force of the Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu (Adaptation of State Law and Presidential Regulations) Sixth Order, 2022 shall be two and half years.
- (b) The office of the President and Vice President shall be reserved for women in every second term..."

and in pursuance of Section 53 of the said regulation and all other powers enabling in this behalf, the Administrator, Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu is pleased to convey that the post of President and Vice-Presidents in the Diu municipality constituted upon elections held after the coming in force of the said order shall be held in the manner specified in the present order which is mentioned as under:-

Diu Municipal Council: The post of the President for the first two and half year term shall be held by a woman. To usher in gender parity, the reverse order for the post of Vice President shall be maintained i.e. second two and half years term shall be held by a woman, till the next elections.

By order and in the name of Administrator of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu

Sd/–
(Arun Gupta)
Joint Secretary (Urban Development),
UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli
and Daman and Diu.
